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Canadian Northern Economic Agence canadienne de développement
Development Agency économique du Nord

October 21, 2011

Alan Ehrlich

A/Manager, Envirocnmental impact Assessment
Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board
Box 938, 5102 50™ Ave

Yellowknife, NT X1A 2N7

RE: Debogorski Public Hearing — undertaking # 3 submerged truck and excavator Great Slave Lake

Dear Mr. Ehrlich,

The Northern Project Management Office (NPMO) is pleased to provide the following information to the
Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board regarding the March 2006 loss of the RTL Equipment that
went through the ice on Great Slave Lake.

The information includes the original accident report, a report from RTL outlining the possible environmental
impacts associated with retrieving the equipment in both winter and summer and their recommendation that the
equipment remain where it is currently located; a report on the cleanup efforts at the site, and ongoing monitoring
reports of the site from 2006 to 2011. These monitoring reports include the water samples taken in 2009 and
2011. The analysis of water samples concludes there is no indication of any hydrocarbons in the water in the
vicinity of the submerged equipment.

If you have any further questions regarding this issue please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

i / /,.-r'"'
&7 Métthew ce
Senior Project Manager,

Northern Project Management Office

CC Richard Edjericon, Chair Mackenzie Valley Environmental impact Review Board, Todd Slack Yellowknives
Dene, Michael Martin Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada, Carey Ogilvie Environment Canada,
Sarah Olivier Fisheries and Oceans

Canadi



Patrick Duxbury

From: Lorraine Seale [sealel@inac-ainc.gc.ca]

Sent: April 5, 2007 4:59 PM

To: Alan Ehriich; Patrick Duxbury

Cc: Ginger Arncld; David Livingstone; Lionel Marcinkoski

Subject: RTL lce Road Break-through Report

Attachments: RTL spill report and EC letter.pdf; 2006-03-21 SDC email re ice road accident

MV2003C0023-EmailsfromSnowfield-Apr06.pdf

O POF b
: 4

RTL spill report and  2006-03-21 SDC
EC letter.., email re ice ro...
Hi Alan and Pat,

As undertaken by INAC during yesterday's Sidon and Consolidated hearing, attached is
the report concerning the RTL equipment that went through the ice road on Great Slave
Lake in March 2006. A letter from Environment Canada to BTL is also in the file.

I've also attached a relevant email from the MVLWB website {on the Snowfields
MVZ003C0023 permit page, in the file called "Emails from Snowfields Aproe") .

Cheers,
Lorraine

Lorraine Seale

Environment & Conservation

Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development Box 1500
Yellowknife NT X1A 2R3

Ph: 867-669-2590
Fx: 867-669-2701
nwt-tno.inac-ainc.gc.ca
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Lisa Hurley

From: Bob Wooley [bwooley@mvlwb.com]

Sent:  Monday, March 27, 2006 3:41 PM

To: Lisa Hurley

Subject: FW: lce Road Accident Report - RTL - Snowfield Mud Lake Kimberlite Sampling Program

From: Mike Beauregard [mailto:mbeau@internorth.com]

Sent: Monday, March 27, 2006 3:22 PM

To: Bob Wooley

Subject: Fw: Ice Road Accident Report - RTL - Snowfield Mud Lake Kimberlite Sampling Program

----- Original Message -----

From: Mike Beauregard

To: Brent Edmunds

Cc: Robert Paterson ; Larry Fairbaimn ; Peter Lennie-Misgeld ; Kenneth Dahl ; Louie Azzolini
Sent: Tuesday, March 21, 2008 11:46 PM

Subject: Ice Road Accident Report - RTL - Snowfield Mud Lake Kimberlite Sampling Program

Attn: NWT WCB Mine Safety

Land Use Permit Holder: Snowfield Development Corp of Vancouver
Contractor; RTL - Robinson Enterprises Ltd of Yellowknife

Dear Mr. Edmunds

During mid-afterncon of Tuesday March 14th a semi-truck and back-hoe belonging to RTL fell through 3 ft+ of ice
and into 65 ft of water. The driver was fortunately able to step away from the plunging equipment without injury.
Damage to the cabs of both back-hoe and truck were apparently sustained. | did not witness the accident but |
was on the ice road on that day, going by the unit while on its way out and later meeting the RTL crew during their
return.

The accident occurred approximately 43 km out from Yellowknife on an ice-road that follows the shore of Great
Slave Lake to the southeast of Yellowknife. This ice-road of 65 km length commences near the School Draw ramp
in town and ends at Snowfield Development Corp's exploration camp south of Burnt Island. The 2006 ice-road
was the initial step in the proposed extraction of a 500 ton sample from the Mud Lake kimberlite sill to be carried
out by RTL.

The initial pass on the ice road route was conducted by RTL on Weds March 8 by Hagland tracked vehicle,
operated by Donnie Robinson and profiler, operated by Shane Langois. While an abundance of rough ice was
noted, the ice thickness was determined to be between 30 and 40 inches from radar profiling and augering.

The plowing of the ice road under the direction of RTL foreman Wayne Thompson commenced March 9. Plowing
was temporarily stopped by a pressure ridge at km 46. This spot was bridged by a set of steel ramps on Saturday
March 11.

During the return of the plow truck on March 11, a new pull-apart crack was noted at km 43, which was

then bridged by a set of steel ramps in the morning of Sunday March 12. Pickup trucks were subsequently able to
cross the crack without resorting to the ramp bridge. The ramp bridge at km 43 was used repeatedly by piow
trucks to finish the last 20 km of the ice road. An airstrip on the lake ice offshore of the camp was also plowed. A
semi-truck carrying a D4 Cat went to the camp in the afternoon of March 12,

4/12/2006
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The D4 Cat then tramped down an already established 1 km long access winter trail between the camp and
the sample site. A working meeting on the morning of Tuesday March 14 was held at the sample site and
attended by Land Use, RTL, NWT Rock and Snowfield representatives.

A representative from YK Dene Land and Environment was unable to attend.

Following the accident, RTL informed Snowfield on Friday March 17, of their withdrawal from the bulk sample
program citing insufficient amount of time available to attempt:

1. an alternate ice-road routing

2. removal of 10,000 to 12,000 yards of overburden/rock

3. extraction of bulk sample with top of sill lying at 45 ft depth.

4. demobilization of equipment and trailer camp.

5. Site remediation.

The initial limiting factor would have been the loss of the winter access trail, once the thaw landed.

On Sunday March 18, RTL walked its D4 Cat from the camp and pulled the set of ramps from the km 46 pressure
ridge. Four persons working for Snowfield brought two pickups back to town March 19.

The D4 Cat and one set of pulled ramps are presently on the far side of the hole at km 43. The ramps at km 43
have yet to be removed.

I am presently trying to re-establish ice road access beyond km 43 in order to get back out to camp by pickup
truck following two days of blowing snow. Should you have further questions, please call or email.

Regards
Mike Beauregard
Contract Geologist

4/12/2006
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Environmentd Enforcement Division
Site 301, 5204-50" Ave Yelowknife NT
X1A 1E2

August 30, 2008

Shane Langlois

Aojet Manger

ATL —Robinson Enterprises Lid,
ROBox 1807-350 Old Airport Pd.
Ydlowknife NT -X1A 2R

Shanat

Re: Truck and Excavator Thru loe— Great Slave Lake
Flle #4408 2006 03 15 001

Thisisto inform you of Environment Canadsis dedsion withrespect toan indident inwhich a1970 Hayes
tendam axe, 6XB plow truck, 21998 John Deare excavator aned a16 whed lowbay ad pony owned by
RTL - Robinson Enterprises Lid. (RTL) brokethrough the ice of Grest SaveLake, NT on Mah 14,
2006, d epproximatdy 3.5 kam southesst of Rilot Idands (62° 11'57* N- 114° 04' 23* w).

Reports provided by RTL idantified that the above mentioned equipment |ssubmerged and isresting onthe
bottom of Greet Save Lake in approxdmeldy 20 meters of water, Thet duing thewesks after thet

indda, flva“in-gitu bums” in conjunction with sbeorbent pad deployment was conducted by RTL to
destroy and remove hydrocarbons lesking from the submenged ecui pment. Additiondly, it wes reported
that RTL difllect severd holesin the Ice surounding the*break thns” area in an effort toidentify if any
releasad hydrocerbons ware migrating aweay from thesplll site BTL reported that inspections of the spill
steconducted during “open wata” didnot identify any hydrocarbon products on the surface of Grest

Have Laka Subsequently, RTL isnow of the opinion that, the vast mgority of the hydmcarbons

assod ded with the submenged equipment has besn removed,

Furthamore, RTL has committed in writingto dril) additiona test holes dusl ng the winter of 2007 inan
effort toidentify any residud hydrocarbon pockets which may have formed under theica. Additionaly
RATL has committed temonitoring the siteby boat during open water seasons aay ye.

At therequest of Environment Canada, RTL explored optionstoadract the submerged equipment. ATL
identified tha the ramoval of the equipment during the winter of 2006 was problemstic duetoinconsistant
ce concitions and pressura ridges prevel ent inthe immafiate ares, tealtingn safety concems for divars
and equi pment oparators assodided with an extraction Process.

Addtiondly FITL identified that extraction of the eqipmeant would bepossible during open water by a
combinetion of drbeg end berge process. Howewer, weight resirlctions meke it Impossi bl eto bresk the
surface of thewater thusrequiring theecui prent to befloated nemr theshors of Gret Save Lake and then
dragged orto land, HTL hasauggested thiet this process wouldcase ssfety concams todivers enincreased
fisk of redldual hydrocarbon rdessa and potential fish hehitat damage

Basedd on the ebove informalion, RTL. has requested thd dl submerged equipmant remsin agis onthe
bottom of Grest Save Lk near Flot tdands,

Canada’
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Environment Coneddd mandate isto identify any possible Fisharies Act |ssues rdated to dd deious
substences which may impact fish hahital, In perticulay, Environment Canarda enforoes section 36(3) of the
Fisheries Act, RSC,, 1985, cF14 which stetes... * Subjart to subsaction (4), noperson shall dgoosit ar
pamit thedepodit of a daderious substance of any type in water frequentad byfish or inaplace under
any conditions whare the ddaterious substance or any other ddderious substance that resuits fromthe
deposit of the ddeerious substance may eter any sxch wata™,

The Fisharies Act detines a“ddderious substancd’ s (8} any substance that, If added loany water, would

degrade or altar or form part of a prooass of degradation or alteration of the quaity of that water sothat it
isrendered or likdy to rendered dd eterious fofish or fish habitat or o the use by man of fighthat frequent

that weter...”.

Besed on Environment Cenadals review of the reports provided by RTL and discussions hdd withths
Depatment of Indian and Nosthem Affars end Ashaies and Oceans Canada, Environment Canacla
aepts ATL’s proposal to lawe the dbove | dentified submerged equipment inplace, a3

Erwironrment Qanakl s decision was based on the facts of this oocurrancs, takinginto consideration the
volume and toxidity of the rdl essed substances and] the potentidl impact onthe environment and human
hedth. It should bencted thet, any future cocurrences of this nalure will beevdualed ontheir own mait

and may require additi onal mitigation by the responsible party .

It isunderstood that RTL will uphold the commitment to perform the 2007 drillinginspection aswdl as
yearly open water inspections. That ATL will substantizte the inspection results inthe form of & written
report{s) to Environment Conada which should be provided within 30 days of the Inspection.

It Isunderstood tha FRTL isthe.owner of the submerged equipmant and therespondible perty. If itis
identifl ed or detenmined thet the submerged eipment islesking addelaious substance into the watars of
Grest Qave Lake, orif complaints arerdsed a alater date, ATL will beresponsible for any and all
mitigativememsures required and may belizble to enforcaneant action pursuant tothe Fisheries Ad

H you require any additiona information regarding Section 36(3) of the Fishaies Ad, orneed further
daification conceming this malter, please fed free tocontact theundersigned.

Sncerdy

Ken Russdl

Enforcement Officar

Environmentsl Enforcement Division
Qiite 301 - 5204 - 50" Ave
Ydlowknife NT , X1A 1E2

867 6694731

Ce Cag Broom  Enwironment Ceneda
Ken Dehl Indian and Northem Affairs Canada
EmieWason  Fisherles and Ocems Canacia
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A ROBINSON Enterprises Ltd.

RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Evaluation of Recovery Options
Drybones Break-Thru
Prepared by S. Langlois
June 27, 2006

Presented to:

Ken Dahl - INAC
Clint Ambrose — INAC
Ed Homby — INAC
Craig Broome — EC
Emie Watson — Fisheries

Copy Provided to:
Ken Cooper -~ Coast Guard




RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Evaluation of Recovery Options

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane_langlois@rtl.ca
June 27, 2006

Brief History:

Date of Incident: March 14, 2006

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands)

Depth of Water: approximately 20+ meters
Equipment Lost:

e 1970 Hayes tandem axle, 6x6 plow truck
¢ 1598 John Deere tracked excavator
e 16 wheel lowboy & pony

Approximate weight of Equipment: 50,000 kg’s
bined

Fuel onboard Equipment: 900 liters (approximate) €6+

Hydraulic Oil onboard Equipment: 160 liters+/- of Imperial MD 30 is sealed
pressurized container

Recovery Options
Winter Removal:
Removing the equipment from a frozen lake surface has been considered, however, the
weight of the excavator is approximately 67,000 Ib’s and is consequently, too heavy to be
safely supported by a crane on the ice for such a lift. This area is known to have prevalent
pressure ridges throughout; this is problematic as it produces inconsistent ice conditions
which further complicate the operation and safety of both crews and heavy equipment.
Pros:

e None

Cons:

¢ Safety hazard for crews on the ice
¢ Safety hazard for divers working under the ice
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Summer Removal:

It is possible to lift the equipment to the surface of the lake with either a barge carrying a
crane, or by using air bags. However, it is not possible to break the surface of the water
with a heavy load of this physical size. Depending on what location the lifting lines will
be secured to, the excavator will draw between 10 to 20 feet of water. Once the excavator
is finally brought to the surface it will be secured to the barge and brought to shore. As
the barge approaches land, it will run aground relative to the draught of the equipment.
The equipment will then be released to settle on the bottom. Winching equipment such as
a large bulldozer will be mobilized to land and anchored on shore. Divers will re-attach
the cable to the equipment and it will dragged along the lake bottom to shore. Once on
land, it will be disconnected from the bulldozer and re-connected to a winch system on
the barge, where it will subsequently be pulled back onto the flatbed surface of the barge
for final delivery to Yellowknife.

Pros:
e The equipment is removed from the lake
Cons:

¢ There is risk to under water divers who have to manipulate slings and cables in an
attempt to connect to the equipment which is sitting on its side, and submerged in
silt at the lake bottom

» By moving the equipment, residual fluids that are contained in the equipment will
be released into the environment and will not be controllable.
The equipment is submerged in silt, this material will be disturbed.
Depending on how close the equipment can be moved to shore with the barge,
excessive damage will be created to the lake bottom when the excavator is
winched to land.

o There will be some adverse affects to the shoreline where the equipment will be
pulled to shore, also, the bulldozer will have to traverses the shoreline to anchor
itself, and this too will canse damage.

Recommendation

RTL believes that moving this equipment will create more environmental damage then
leaving it in its current position.

RTL has investigated the site nearly ten times since March 15, 2006, five of these site
visits included in-situ burning and clean up by way absorbent pads. It is our belief that
although it is impossible to remove all fluids from the equipment, the vast majority has
been removed and the site is posing very little risk to the environment.




In regards to a navigational concern of equipment of this size, we feel that due to the
configuration of the equipment (excavator laying on its side) and the soft bottom of the
lake, this equipment will extend less then nine feet from the bottom, leaving over 65 feet
of clearance to the surface,

This has been an unfortunate incident, though, not un-precedented. It is our
understanding that many such incidents have occurred in years past including:

Tug lost on Great Slave Lake

Barge load of cars en route to the Mackenzie, lost on Great Slave Lake
Cat Train, Hardisty Lake

Plow Truck on the Great Bear Lake ice road

D8 Cat at Cambridge Bay

s & & o 0

With the agreement of all parties, RTL would like to remove the existing buoy marking
the accident location, and leave the equipment were it lays.

Although RTL will leave this equipment in its current location, we will not stop
monitoring the site, it will be checked every year by boat in the summer and test holes at
the incident location will be drilled in the winter of 2007 to look for residual fluids
pockets under the ice.
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Dimension and Specifications
of
John Deere Excavator




ENGINE

it's Jorn Deere-gngineerad and mamifactured.
eriaceabne uet-type cylinder liners are spun cast
ancd machined for uniform wall thickaness o assure
even haat dissipation. Piston spray cooling contri-
utes to long component life. A dynamically-halanced
crankshaft assures smooth operation. Turbocharged
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Inr meximum performance.
Baginm Jotin Deers GOTSA - Tur'-ccna d and Aftercooled
Rated pewsr at 2000 rpan.......... 0 SAE net hp (164 kw]

232 SAE goss nn ({73 KW]
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HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Sophisticated, vet simple; state-of-the-art, vet
easy to oparate. You get the bect of hoth worlds
with the 8228 LC's hydraudic systemn. This closed
center system uses two axial piston pumps. A
micropracessor ties the system with the engine to
aliow the operator to ailor ydraulic performance
to parnticular b situations. A soft touch kevpad
control to the operator's right allows the desired
performance to be tuned in with the touch of a
button or two. This load sensing. speed sensing,
veriable flow system dellvers smooth response
even vihen the operator uses maore than cne func-
ticn at the same time. The operator is in complete
contre! at 2l times and can override any of the
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SWING MECHANIEM

Multiple planetary gearing is driven by an axial-
| piston, high-torque hydraulic rotor. Ring and
{ opinion gears are incuction hardened for long life.
|

The multinie, wet-disk swing brake is spring applied,
. aydrautically seleased. The single 90-bail swirg
'; bearing is sealed top and batiom,
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UNDERCARRIACE

Beavy-duty rollers and chain are designed %o stand
up to the side-te-side stress of excavator viork.
The strong hox-section track frame comes with 2
track guide at the front tdler location and center
of the frame. The track frames are welkled to the
center section to eliminate any need for paviodic
tnghfening and are designed to resist the buildup
of mud and debris,
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APPENDIX

Previously Submitted Reports, Correspondence
& Site Visits, Complete with Images

March 28, 2006 — RTL Drybones Break-thru Summary

April 28, 2006 ~ INAC site visit e-mail

May 1, 2006 — RTL Drybones Break-thru Clean-up Report

May 10, 2006 — RTL Drybones Break-thru Clean-up Report

June 6, 2006 — INAC removal Inquiry e-mail & RTL Site Inspection
Report and Meeting Request

June 27, 2006 — RTL Site Inspection Report e-mail

June, 27, 2006 — RTL Meeting Request e-mail




RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Drybones Break-thru, Summary
Prepared by S. Langlois

Mareh 28, 2000

Date of Incident: March 14, 2006

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Daturn: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands)

Depth of Water: approximately 20 meters
Equipment Lost:

e 1970 Hayes tandem axle, 6x6 plow truck
e 1998 John Deere tracked excavator
o 16 wheel lowboy & pony

Approximate weight of Equipment: 45,000 kg’s
Fuel onboard Equipment: 900 liters (approximate)

Hydraulic Oil onboard Equipment: 160 liters+/- of Imperial MD 30 is sealed
pressurized container

Operator: Paul Clark

Superintendent on Duty: Wayne Thompson

Preliminary Discussions:

RTL was requested by Mike Beauregard of Snowfield Developments to open a road to
their site located at Drybones Bay with intent to perform a bulk sample. Mike indicated
that the ice was particularly rough this year and it was difficult to get around. Mike did
preliminary reconnaissance via snow machine and ultimately established a route from the
air via aircraft.

Summary/Timeline

March 7, 2006

¢ Opened road with two Hildebrand all-terrain vehicles followed by a 4x4 pick-up
truck performing an ice profile.




March 8 & 9, 2006
¢ Widened road with 6 x 6 plow trucks
March 190, 2006
e Continued to plow
e Wayne inspected ice ridges/cracks and erected signage to notify the public that

the road was for private use only

March 11, 2006

¢ Widened road with 6 x 6 plow trucks
s Installed bridge
e Mobilized D4 to Drybones Bay

March 12, 2006

¢ Widened road with 6 x 6 plow trucks
o Installed second bridge east of accident site

March 13, 2006

e Wayne inspected bridges
o Drilled test holes to establish ice conditions

March 14, 2006

Widened road with 6 x 6 plow trucks

Site meeting (prior to accident)

15:30 hrs, Lost equipment at location of first bridge (bridge did not sink)
Wayne matked site with survey stakes, paint and ribbon

March 14, 2006 reporting, performed by Mike Suchlandt, RTL Safety Manager

Spill report submitted at 15:57 hrs

Advised Ken Russell via telephone, approximately 16:30 hrs
Advised Harvey Gaukel via telephone, approximately 16:30 hrs
Advised Ken Dahl via telephone, approximately 16:30 hrs

Left message for Davis Jessiman approximately 16:45

Left messages for Ed Homby approximately 16:45




March 15, 2006

¢ Wayne and Shane Langlois inspected the site, drilled 7 holes randomly around the
perimeter of the break-thru to establish ice thickness and to check for fuel
Measurements of the ice recorded between 94 cm and 107 cm
No fuel was found in the test holes, some fuel was visible in the opening

March 16, 2006

e In-situ burn of the spilled fuel
March 19, 2006
Site inspection by RTL management
Another in-situ burn of fuel
More perimeter holes were drilled

Water depth was verified and a underwater camera was used to inspect the site
Bridge located east of accident site was removed

> & o 8 @

March 20, 2006

s Contacted Dave Tyson at DFO to advise that RTL may have to use light
explosives to remove bridge that is froze in at accident site.

March 21, 2006

Inspect site, excavate ice to allow access for divers
Underwater investigation of lost equipment by Arctic Divers
Inspect subsurface of ice for pockets of fuel, none found

Mike Suchlandt at RTL submitted report to WCB

Mike Beauregard submitted Ice Road Accident Report to WCB

Maxch 22, 2006

¢ Removed bridge at accident site, blasting not required
s Demobilized D4

March 23, 2006
¢ Wayne inspected site, performed minor clean up

Routine inspections ongoing.............




Originsl route established by Mike Beauregard:
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Drill Log performed March 7, 2006:
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March 14, 2006 Accident Location:
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March 15, 2006 Inspection, Pictures:




March 16, 2006 Inspection, Clean up/Burn:
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March 16, 2006 Inspection, “After” picture:




This report will be updated as the clean up progresses.

RTL believes it is not safe to retrieve the equipment this winter due to current ice
conditions. It is RTL’s intent to recover the equipment in the summer of 2006 using the
following equipment:

e “Arctic Duchess”, Barge
e “Atha”, Tug Boat
e Various barges and cranes
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FW: GSL, RTL Truck

----- QOriginal Message-----

From: Kenneth Dahl [mailto:dahlk@inac-ainc.gc.cal
Sent: April 28, 2006 1G:54 aM

To: Shane Langlois

Cc: Clint Ambrose; Kenneth Dahl; donnie@rtl.ca
Subject: GSL, RTL truck

Hi Shane.

Here are a couple pictures for your reference. We were there
yvesterday.

It would be a good time to go back any time now for additional cleanup.
There is fuel apparent at the surface of the ice. It also appears to be
coming up at the cracks. A chipper, torch and absorbents would probably
go a long way. If you could drill some more holes, that would also tell
us what is under the ice.

Please keep us posted Shane. Thanks.

Ken




RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Drybones Break-thru Clean-up Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Clean Up Summary:
May &, 2606

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands)

On May 1, 2006 Darcy Robinson and I travelled to the site via Turbo Beaver to perform a
clean up before the ice becomes unsafe to travel.

At the site we found fuel laying on the surface of the water directly over the break-thru
location and where ice sheets were protruding from the surface. This fuel was burned off,
the fire burned readily for approximelty ten - fifteen minutes.

We then covered any areas that appeared to have fuel or oil covering the surface, over a
period of about 4 hrs hours we collected one forty-five gallon drum of absorbent pads
(approximelty two full bundles)

We also collected some 6 x 6 timbers and some miscellaneous garbage

May 1, 2006 Burn Pix:




We drilled a series of holes around the site to look for pockets of fuel, none was present.

May 1, 2006 Drill Log:

Snowfield

March 14, 2006 Breakthrough
May 1, 2006 Inspection
Datum: WGS 84

Waypolnt Name

Clean

Clean2
Clean3
Clean4
Cleans

Date & Time Recorded

01-MAY-06 12:07:51PM
01-MAY-06 12:08:29PM
01-MAY-08 12:09:33PM
01-MAY-06 12:10:20PM
01-MAY-06 12:11:00PM

Waypoint Location Comments

NB2 11.957 W114 04.396 drill hole, no fuel found, ice porous
NB2 11,964 W114 04.403 drill hole, no fuel found, ice porous
N62 11.868 W114 04.365 drill hole, no fuel found, ice porous
NB2 11.958 W114 04.354 drill hole, no fuel found, ice porous
N62 11.953 W114 04.373 drill hole, no fue! found, ice porous




May 1, 2006 Drill Locations:
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May 2, 2006

T went back to the site once again via Turbo Beaver, some fuel was present on the surface
of the water, fuel appears to be trapped under ice sheets and areas that are drifted in by
snow. An in-situ burn was compieted and two more bundles of absorbent pads were used
and taken back to YK for disposal.

The drill holes previously drilled on May 1, 2006 were inspected again, no fuel was
found.




May 2, 2006 Burn Pix:

(R




If ice conditions continue to remain safe, RTL has tentatively scheduled a flight for May
8, 2006 to inspect the site one last time.




RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Drybones Break-thru Clean-up Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Clean Up Summary:
May 18, 2964

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands)

On May 10, 2006 John Tyler and I travelled to the site via Bell 206 Jet Ranger to perform
a clean up.

At the site we found no fuel laying on the surface of the water directly over the break—
thru location. We did find one small pocket of fuel in an area that was snow covered on
May 1, 2006. This fuel was burned off, the fire burned for approximately five minutes.

There was a non flammable milky residue that was wind blown to the west side of the
open water, this was soaked up with absorbent pads and flown to YK.

We also collected the remaining miscellaneous garbage.

The pilot felt it was unsafe to land the helicopter on the ice; we exited the machine while
under power and performed the clean up while the chopper waited on shore. The ice had
“candled” about 12” from the surface; water is also collecting at this point beneath the
rotten ice.

Due to ice conditions, and the fact that it is not safe to land the chopper we will not be
performing any further inspections this winter.

May 10, 2006 Burn Pix:




May 10, 2006 Aerial Pix:

May 10, 2006 Clean Up Pix:




May 10, 2006 Ice Condition Pix:




Subject: truck/hoe removal

————— Original Message----—-

From: Shane Langlois [mailto:shane_langlois@rtl.ca])
Sent: June 6, 2006 9:25 AM

To: 'Kenneth Dahl'

Ce: 'donnie@értl.ca’

Subject: RE: truck/hoe removal

Ken

I was actually just going to email you; RTL inspected the site this
past

weekend, although it was a little windy, the site as marked by the Buoy
was

circled several times by boat. No o0il or fuel was evident on the
surface of

the water.

RTL will continue to monitor the site.

Are you available to meet in the next few days?

Regards,

Shane

From: Kenneth Dahl [mailto:dahlk@inac-ainc.gc.cal

Sent: June 6§, 2006 9:27 aM

To: Shane Langlois

Cc: Clint Ambrose; donnie@rtl.ca

Subject: truck/hoe removal

Good morning Shane.

Env. Canada was asking if you had a schedule for removing the equipment
from GSL. Both parties would like tc observe the extraction. Can you
give us some idea of when and what is being planned?

Thanks and talk to you soon.

Ken




Subject; Drybones Update

—-Qriginal Message-----

From: Shane Langlois [mailto:shane_langlois@rti.ca]
Sent: Tuhe 27, 20CE 19:55 AM

To: 'Kenneth Dahl'

Cc: 'Clint Ambrose'; cheryl@rtl.ca

Subject: Drybones Update

Ken

FYI:

RTL inspected the incident site at Drybones Bay Sunday June 25, 2006. Waves were about 12"
high; wind about 7 knots, no leakage was noted. Some pictures were taken; | will inciude them in
tomorrows meeting.

Regards,

Shane







Subject: Meeting

-----Original Message—---

From: Shane Langlois [mailto:shane_langlois@rtl.ca]

Sent: Junc 27, 2006 1100 AM

To: Cooperk@DFQ-MPO.GC.CA; 'Kenneth Dahl'; 'Clint Ambrose'; craig.broome@ec.gc.ca;
watsone@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

Cc: chetyl@rtl.ca

Subject: Meeting

Gentleman

| have arranged for a 2pm meeting at RTL's second floor boardroom for Wednesday June 28 to
discuss the Drybones Bay Incident. The following have been invited:

+ Ken Dahl, Clint Ambrose & Ed Hornby from INAC
« Craig Broome from EC
s Ernie Watson from Fisheries

Unfortunately Ken Cooper from the Coast Guard is not available, however, wa did have a
discussion about the incident and 1 will forward him a complete package of the clean
up/inspection reports to date.

If there is anyone else that should attend, please let me know.

Regards,

Shane




| Kenneta Dahi - Drybones Breakthrough, Apil 2007 inspection

From: "Shane Langlois" <shane _langlois@rtl.ca>
To: "Kenneth Dahl™ <dahlk@inac-ainc.gc.ca>
Date: 4/20/2007 9:05:30 AM

Subject: Drybones Breakthrough, April 2007 Inspection
Gentlemen

Please find the attached Inspection Report for the Drybones Breakthrough.
RTL will also inspect this site this upcoming summer. if you have any
questions, don't hesitate to call.

Regards,

Shane

cc: "Clint Ambrose™ <ambrosec@inac-ainc.ge.ca>, <craig.broome@ec.gc.ca>,
<WatsonE@DFO-MPQO.GC.CA>, “Russell,Ken [Yel]" <Ken.Russell@EC.GC.CA>, "Drumond, Steve”
<DRUMONS @tc.gc.ca>, "Kate O'Connor" <kate_oconnor @ril.ca>, "Larry_Fairbairn @RH. Ca"
<larryf@ril.ca>, "Donnie Robinson' <donnie @ril.ca>
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Drybones Break-thru Inspaction Report
Prepared by S. Langlois, shane_langlois@r tl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
April 17, 2007

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km$E of Filot Islands)

On April 17,2007 Peter Good and | travelled to the site via Bell 206 Jet Ranger to
perform a site inspection, the plan was to drill holes through the ice at the incident site
and around the perimeter to inspect for hydrocarbons.

We drilled six holes through the ice surrounding the incident location. There was no fuel
oroll visually evident in the auger fillings or in the water. Nor could we smell anything,

April 17, 2007 Inspection Pix:
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April 17,2007 Pix looking towards Pilot ] slands:

April 17,2007 Pix:
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April 17, 2007 Pix:

April 17,2007 Pix:
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April 17, 2007 Pix:

April 17, 2007 Pix:
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Drybones/Snowfield

March 14, 2006 Breakthrough

April 17, 2007 Inspection
Datum: NADS3

Waypoini

DG AW

BREAK THRO
Clean 06'
Clean 06
Clean 06'..
Clean 08...
Clean 06'....

Date & Time

17-APR-07 11:1214AM
17-APR-07 11:28:24AM
17-APR-07 11:30; 16AM
17-APR-07 11:37:26AM
17-APR-07 11:41:21AM
17-APR-07 11:4253AM

01-MAY-05 8:40:26AM

01-MAY-06 12:07:51PM
O1-MAY-06 12:08:20PM
D1-MAY-06 12:10:20PM
O01-MAY-06 12:00:33PM
01-MAY-06 12:11:00PM

Location

N62 11.959 W114 04.395
NE2 11.975 W114 04.364
NE2 11.960 W114 04.354
N62 11,966 W114 04.405
NE2 11.947 W114 04.410
NE2 11.940 W114 04.354

NE2 11,960 W114 04.388
N&2 11.857 W114 04.296
NE2 11.964 W114 04.408
NE2 11.858 W114 04.354
NE2 11.968 W114 04.365
NE2 11,953 W114 04.373

Comments

Auger Hole, clean no smell
Auger Hole, clean no smell
Auger Hole, clean no smell
Auger Hole, clean no smell
Auger Hole, clean no small
Auger Hole, clgan no smell

May 2006 Auger Locations
May 2006 Auger Locations
May 2006 Auger Locations
May 2006 Auger Locations
May 2006 Auger Locations
May 2006 Auger Locations

Page 5
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From: "Shane Langlois” <shane_langlois@rtl.ca>

To: "Clint Ambrose” <ambrosec@inac-ainc.gc.ca>
Date: Monday, August 08, 2007 5:01:24 PM
Subject: RTL Break Through Site Inspection

Clint

Re: RTL Equipment, Drybones Bay, August Inspections

On Aug 3, 2007 RTL performed an inspection of the "Break Through" location SE of the Pilot Islands
located at N62.19937 W114.07304. the winds were light and no hydrocarbons were evident in the water.

on Aug 6, 2007 the location was inspected again under windier conditions, the inspection was
concentered down wind of the “Break Through” location. again, no hydrocarbons were found.

Please see the attached maps that show the locations inspected. We will endeavour to continue
monitoring the site.

Regards,
Shane

cC: "Candace McQuatt" <candace_mcquatt@rtl.ca>, "larry wheaton"
<larry_wheaton@ril.ca>, "Tim Zehr" <tim_zehr@ril.ca>
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From: "Shane Langlois" <shane_langlois@rtl.ca>

To: "Clint Ambrose" <ambrosec@inac-ainc.gc.ca>
Date: Tuesday, September 11, 2007 7:47:00 AM
Subject: RTL Break Through Inspection

Clint

Re: RTL Equipment, Drybones Bay, September Inspections

On Sept 1, 2007 RTL performed an inspection of the “Break Through" location SE of the Pilot Islands
located at N62.19937 W114.07304. the winds were light and no hydrocarbons were evident in the water.
Please forward this onto DFO and EC if you don't mind.

Please see the attached maps that show the locations inspected. We will endeavour to continue
monitoring the site.

Regards,
Shane
CcC: "Candace McQuatt" <candace_mcquatt@rti.ca>, “Larry Fairbairn”

<larry_fairbairn@ril.ca>, "larry wheaton” <larry_wheaton@rtl.ca>, "Morgan Ingram"
<morgan_ingram@rti.ca>, "Tim Zehr" <tim_zehr@rtl.ca>
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Drybones Break-thru Inspection Report
Prepared by S. Langlois, shane_langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
Sept 1, 2007

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands)

On Sept 7, 2007 Larry Fairbaim & I traveled to the ““break thru” location SE of the Pilot
Islands to inspect for hydrocarbons. The winds very light, the water calm, the area was
circled several times. There was no evidence of Hydrocarbens in the water.

Sept 1, 2007 Inspection Tracks







Sept 1, 2007 Inspection Track Coordinate List

1.

1/102° true
2/121° true
3/113° true
4 70° true
5 +g_17° true
6+354° true
7,335° true

e

Tt

Drybones Break Through Inspsction
Sept 1, 2007 Inspedion

Track Coordinates
Datum: NAD B3

++—+

N62 1201.9 W114 05 04.2
N62 1200.3W114 04 47. 1
N62 11 54.9 W114 04 28.0
N62 1151.9 W114 04 12.3
N62 11 527W11404080
N62 1154.5 W114 04 06.5
/N62 11 68.9 W114 04 07.4

++++++

8/291° true

IN621202.6 W114 04 11.1

9/257° true

5N62 1203.6 W114 04 16.8

10]232° true

N62 1202.8 W114 04 23.8

11]205° true

N62 12 00.5 W114 04 30.2

122160‘ true

N62 11 68.7 W114 04 32.0

13(99° true

4T?4° true

15_;_21 true
~16/304° true
17 7/263° t 263° true

18/194° true

[N62 11 56,8 W114 04 30.6
N62 1156.5 W114 04 26.5
N62 1157.4 W114 04 19.2
N62 11 58.6 W114 04 18.2
IN621159.1W11404 19.7
N62 11 58.8W114 04 23.8

1§j:1 40° true
2021° true

211"305" true

22[225" true

N2 1157.9 W114 04 24.4
NB2 1156.6 W114 04 22.1
IN621157.4W114 04 21.4
N62 11 58.1 W114 04 23.5

23/102° true

N62 11 57.5 W114 04 24.8

24/344° true

25/110° true
26 299° true

N62 11 57.3W114 04 23.4

|N621158.0W1140423.8 |
N62 11567.3W11404 19.2

27' 194° true
28 81° true

N62 11 59.1 W114 04 26.5

N62 11 58.6 W114 04 26.7

29/168° true

IN62 1158.7 W114 04 25.0

30/244° true

‘N62 1158.1W11404 24.7

31 1288° true

32__298‘j true
33/242° tfrue

IN62 11 57.2W114 04 28.3

+N62 1157.7W11404 31.2
IN62 11554 W114 04 33.8

34 193° true

IN62 11 54.7 W114 04 36.7

35

N62 11 33.7 W114 04 46.9
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

_ Pilot Islands Break-thru Inspection Report
Prepared by S. Langlois, shane_langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
April 12, 2008

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

On April 12, 2008 Larry Kish & I traveled to the “break thru” location 14 Km’s NW of
Drybones Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. We drilled nine test holes through the ice at
approximately a 50 m radius around the equipment and three more directly above. All of
the ice and water samples inspected showed no visual evidence of Hydrocarbons in the
water and no smell. All water was clear and cold and the snow and ice was pure with no
residue. We actually drank it.

April 12, 2008 Inspection Location




April 12, 2008 Inspection, Track Coordinate List

[Drybones Break Through inspection

Iﬂ)ﬂl 12, 2008 Inspection

Test Hole Coordinates

Datum: NAD 83

Point Name Date & Time Recorded Location (UTM) Elavation
1 12-APR-08 2:06:28PM 11V 6522646898835 (155 m
2 12-APR-08 2:07:37PM 11V 652286 6899804 (153 m
3 12-APR-08 2:08:28PM 11V 6522536899792  [151m
4 12-APR-08 2:09:23FM 11 V 652205 68996807 (153 m
5 12-APR-08 2:09:54PM 11Ve52196 6899831 153 m
6 12-APR-08 2:10:44PM 11V 6521996899867 (150 m
7 12-APR-08 211:41PM 11V 6522356899895 (149 m
8 12-APR-08 2:12:31PM 11V 652277 6899807 [151m
9 12-APR-08 2:13:25PM 11V 6523086899869 (153 m
10 12-APR-08 2:14:02PM 11V 6523056809834 [155m
1 12-APR-08 2:14:36PM 11V 6522766899835  [154m
12 12-APR-08 2:15:13PM 11V 6522446899833 (154 m

Equip Location |[GREAT SLAVE LAKE 11 V 652266 6899832
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April 12, 2008 Inspection, Test Hole Pictures
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Pilot Islands Break-thru Inspection Report
Prepared by S. Langlois, shane_langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
June 27, 2008

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

On June 27, 2008 Larry Fairbairn & I traveled to the “break thru” location 14 Km’s NW
of Drybones Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. Winds were light at approximately 10km
per hour, we circled the incident location for several minutes, NO hydrocarbons were
evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, we touched the water in several

areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water was clear and
cold.

June 27, 2008 Inspection Location




June 27, 2008 Inspection

June 27, 2008 Inspection
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Pilot Islands Break-thru Inspection Report
Prepared by S. Langlois, shane langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
July §, 2008

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid; UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

On July 5, 2008 Larry Fairbaim & I traveled to the “break thru” location 14 Km’s NW of
Drybones Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. Winds were approximately 15 km per hour,
we travelled back and forth by boat over the incident location for several minutes, NO
hydrocarbons were evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, we touched the
water in several areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water
was clear and cold.

July 5, 2008 Inspection Location

Gooat Shoro Lok
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July 5, 2008 Inspection

July 3, 2008 Inspection




RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Pilot Islands Break-through Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane.langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
April 16, 2009
Location:

Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832 (approximately
3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

Inspection Details:

On April 16, 2009 I traveled to the “break-though™ location 14 Km’s NW of Drybones
Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. It was pre-arranged that I meet with Clint Ambrose &
Nahum Lee from Indian & Northern Affairs Canada to inspect the site. Once on site |
drilled thirteen holes, two directly above the break-through location, the remaining eleven
holes were drilled at approximetly a thirty meter radius from the break-through site, at
approximate thirty meter spacing. After each hole was drilled and no evidence of
hydrocarbons were present, the auger was ran up & down in the hole to pump water up
onto the ice to facilitate a better inspection. An eight inch auger was used that is large
enough to allow a visual inspection of the ice in the bore hole to confirm no hydrocarbons
were locked in the ice. The water, ice, ice shavings and snow indicated NO hydrocarbons
were evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, I touched the water in several
areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water was clear and cold
and tasted great.

Clint & Nahum from the INAC office took water samples and performed an independent
water analysis that confirms no hydrocarbons were present in the water. Please refer to
the attached Lab Reports from the Taiga Environmental Laboratory for more info. Also
attached are some pictures taken by INAC.



Maps/location:

April 16, 2009 Inspection Location




April 16, 2009 Inspection Location
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April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s

April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s
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April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s




From: Shane Langlois <Shane.Langlois@rtl.ca>

Te: "Romanko,Wade [Yel]" <Wade Romanko@EC.GC.CA>

cC: ‘Clint Ambrose’ <Clint. Ambrose@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, Nahum Lee <Nahum Lee@inac-
ainc.gc ca>, Larry Fairbairn <Larry Fairbairn@rtl.ca>, LarryWheaton <Larry
Wheaton@rtl.ca>, Tom Kenny <tkenny@westcanbulk.ca>, CandaceMcQuatt <Candace
McQuatt@rtl.ca>, "swi@theedge ca™ <swi@theedge.ca>

Date: 5/4/2009 9:43 am
Subject: FW: Water Sample Results and Pholos - South of the Pilot Islands -Spill File #06-093
Attachments: RTL Lab Results.pdf; RTL Photos.pdf; Pilot islands, April 16, 2009 Inspecti
on.pdf
Wade

Re: RTUINAC April 16, 2009 Inspection, South of Pilot Islands

You asked to be copied on all inspections that that are being performed seasonally near the Pilot tslands where RTL lost some
equipment back in March 2008. This email being forwarded to you is from Clint Ambrose at the South Mackenzie District of Indian
and Nerthern Affairs Canada who was present at the inspection. Please review his comments and attached documents that
resulted from their April 16, 2009 inspection:

1. RTL Lab Results

2, RTL Photos

I've also allached a detailed description of the inspection/methods RTL performed on the same date. If you have any questions
please give me a call.

Regards,

Shane Langlois

From: Clint Ambrose [mailto:Clint. Ambrose@inac-ainc.gc.ca)

Sent: Friday, May 01, 2009 442 PM

To: Shane Langlois

Cc: Nahum Lee

Subject: Water Sample Resuilts and Photos - South of the Pilot Islands - Spilt File #06-093

Good afterncon Shane,

Thanks again for meeting Nahum and myself at the equipment breakthrough sile south of the Pilot Istands on Great Slave Lake.

As observed from all the holes drilled through the ice, no visible sheen or odor was delected and the water appeared lo be clean
and free of hydrocarbons.

Attached are the photos of the sample locations and the lab results.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Nahum Lee at 669-2757 or myself at the rumbers below.

Have a good day

Clint Ambrose

Resource Management Officer Il

South Mackenzie District

Indian and Northern Affairs Canada

TEL: (867)668-2794

CELL: {867) 446-0769

FAX: (867)669-2720

clinl.ambrose@inac.gc.ca<mailto:clint. ambrose@inac.gc ¢a>

#16 Yellowknife Airport (Mailing)
140 Bristol Ave. (Street)
Yellowknife, NT

X1A 3712

This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination Is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please nofify the sender immediately. Thank you.



RTL Rebinson Enterprises Ltd.
Pilot Islands Break-through Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane.langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
April 16, 2009
' Location:

Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832 (approximately
3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

Inspection Details:

On April 16, 2009 I traveled to the “break-though” location 14 Km’s NW of Drybones
Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. It was pre-arranged that I meet with Clint Ambrose &
Nahum Lee from Indian & Northern Affairs Canada to inspect the site. Once on site |
drilled thirteen holes, two directly above the break-through location, the remaining eleven
holes were drilled at approximetly a thirty meter radius from the break-through site, at
approximate thirty meter spacing. After each hole was drilled and no evidence of
hydrocarbons were present, the auger was ran up & down in the hole to pump water up
onto the ice to facilitate a better inspection. An eight inch auger was used that is large
enough to aliow a visual inspection of the ice in the bore hole to confirm no hydrocarbons
were locked in the ice. The water, ice, ice shavings and snow indicated NQ hydrocarbons
were evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, I touched the water in several.
areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water was clear and cold
and tasted great.

Clint & Nahum from the INAC office took water samples and performed an independent
water analysis that confirms no hydrocarbons were present in the water. Please refer to
the attached Lab Reports from the Taiga Environmental Laboratory for more info. Also
attached are some pictures taken by INAC.



Maps/iocation:

April 16, 2009 Inspection Location




April 16, 2009 Inspection Location

April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s
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April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s

April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s
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April 16, 2009, RTL Photo’s




Maps/location:

April 16, 2009 Inspection Location

April 16, 2009 Inspection Location




Taiga Batch No.:
Taiga Environmental Laboratory 290117

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- FINAL REPORT -
Prepared For: Scuth MacKenzie District
DIAND
Address: 140 Bristol Ave.
Yellowknife, NT
X1A 3T2

Attn: Clint Ambrose Facsimile: (867) 669-2720

Final report has been reviewed and approved by:

Helene Harper
Manager

NOTES:

» Test methods and data are validated by the laboratory’s Quality Assurance Program. Taiga
Environmental Laboratory is accredited by the Canadian Association of Environmental Analytical
Laboratories (CAEALY} as a testing laboratory for specific tests registered with CAEAL.

» Routine methods are based on recognized procedures from sources such as

o Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater APHA AWWA WEF;
o Envirohment Canada
o USEPA

» Samples shall be kept for thirty (30) days after the final report is issued. All microbiclogical
samples shall be disposed of immediately upon completion of analysis to minirtize biohazardous
risks to laboratory personnel. Please contact the laboratory if you have any special requirements.

> Final results are based on the specific tests at the time of analysis and do not represent the
conditions during sampling.

ReportDate: Friday, May 01, 2009 Page 1 of 5
Print Date:  Friday, May 01, 2009



Taiga Environmental Laboratory

Taiga Batch No.:

290117
1601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718
- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Client Sample ID: RTL #1 Taiga Sample ID: 001
Client Project:
Sample Type: Freshwater

Received Date: 17-Apr-09

Sampling Date: 16-Apr-09

Sampling Time; 15:20

Location: Great Slave Lake
Report Status:  Final
Detection . Analysis Analytical ,

Test Parameter Result Limit Units Date Method * Qualifer
Organics

Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Hexane Extractable Material <20 2.0 mg/L 24-Apr-69 EPA1664A

m/ p-xylene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

o-xylene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Toluene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B
ReportDate: Friday, May 01, 2009 Page2of5
Print Date:  Friday, May 01, 2009



Taiga Batch No.:

Taiga Environmental Laboratory 290117
4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718
- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Client Sample ID: RTL #2 Taiga Sample ID: 002
Client Project:
Sample Type: Freshwater

Received Date: 17-Apr-09

Sampling Date: 16-Ap1-09

Sampling Time: 15:20

Location: Great Slave Lake
Report Status:  Final
Detection ) Analysis Analytical ,

Test Parameter Result Limit Units Date Method * Qualifer
Organics

Benzene < 0,005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPAB260B

Hexane Extractable Material <20 2.0 mg/L 30-Apr-09 EPA1664A

m/p-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPAS8260B

o-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Toluene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B
ReportDate: Friday, May 01, 2009 Page 3 of 5

Print Date:

Friday, May 01, 2009



Taiga Batch No.:

ﬂ Taiga Environmental Laboratory 290117
: P 4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
- e Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718
- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -
Client Sample ID: RTL #3 Taiga Sample ID: 003
Client Project:
Sample Type: Freshwaler

Received Date: 17-Apr-09

Sampling Date: 16-Apr-09

Sampling Time: 15:20

Location: Great Slave Lake
Report Status:  Final
Detection ] Analysis Analytical )

Test Parameter Result Limit Units Date Method * Qualifer
Organics

Benzene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPAS8260B

Ethylbenzene < {0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Hexane Extractable Material <20 2.0 mg/L 30-Apr-09 EPA1664A

in/p-xylene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPAS8260B

o-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B

Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 23-Apr-09 EPA8260B
ReportDate: Friday, May 01, 2009 Page 4 of5

Print Date:  Friday, May 01, 2009



. . Taiga Batch No.:
Taiga Environmental Laboratory 200117

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Client Sample ID: RTL #3 Taiga Sample ID: 003

* Taiga analytical methods are based on the following standard analytical methods
SM - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency

ReportDate: Friday, May 01, 2009 Page5of5
Print Date:  Friday, May 01, 2009



SpHl site south of the Pilot Islands - RTL. Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Water sample for hydrocarbons "RTL #1°, taken from a random hole drillad through the ice.

Splll site soulh of tha Pliot Iskands - RTL Aobinson Enterprises Lid.
GPS showing hole localion 1' from the location of where the equipment broke through the Ice (Inspedtor's waypoint).



Spill site south of the Pilot 1slands - RTL Robinson Enterprises Lid.
RTL #2 water sample taken from the Inspectors waypoint.

Spili sile south of the Pilot Islands - RTL Robinson Entarprises Lid.
RTL #3 waler sample laken from the locaiion where the company marked the braakihrough location.



From: Shane Langlois <Shane.Langlois@rtf.ca>

To: "Romanko,Wade [Yel]™ <Wade Romanko@EC.GC.CA>

ccC: ‘Clint Ambrose' <Clint. Ambrose@inac-ainc.gc.ca>, Nahum Lee <Nahum Lee@inac-
ainc.gc.ca>, Larry Fairbaim <Larry Fairbairn@rtl.ca>, LarryWheaton <Larry
Wheaton@ril.ca>, Tom Kenny <tkenny@waestcanbulk.ca>, CandaceMcGQuatt <Candace
McQuatt@ril.ca>, "swi@theedge.ca™ <swi@theedge.ca>

Date: 5/4/2009 9:43 am
Subjact: FW: Water Sample Results and Photos - South of the Pllot Isiands -Spill File #06-093
Attachments: RTL Lab Results.pdf, RTL Photos.pdf; Pilot Islands, April 16, 2009 Inspecti
on . pdf
Wade

Re: RTL/INAC April 18, 2008 Inspection, South of Pilot Islands

‘You asked 1o be copied on all inspections that that are being performed seasonally near the Pilot Istands where RTL lost some
equipment back in March 2006. This email being forwarded to you is from Clint Ambrose at the South Mackenzie District of indian
and Northern Affairs Canada who was present at the inspeclion. Please review his comments and attached documents that
resulied from their April 16, 2009 inspection:

1. RTL Lab Results

2. RTL Photos

I've also atlached a detailed description of the inspection/methods RTE performed on the same date, if you have any guestions
please give me a call.

Regards,

Shane Langlois

From: Clint Ambrose [mailto:Clint. Ambrose@inac-ainc.gc.ca)

Sent: Friday, May 01, 2009 4:42 PM

To: Shane Langlois

Cc: Nahum Lee

Subject: Water Sample Results and Photos - South of the Pilot Islands - Spill File #06-093

Good afternoon Shane,
Thanks again for meeting Nahum and myself at the equipment breakthrough site south of the Pilot Islands on Great Slave Lake.

As observed from all the holes drilled through the ice, no visible sheen or odor was delected and the water appeared to be clean
and free of hydrocarbons.

Attached are the photos of the sample locations and the lab results.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Nahum Lee at 669-2757 or myself at the numbers below.

Have a good day

Clint Ambrose

Resource Management Officer Il

South Mackenzie District

Indian and Northern Affairs Canada

TEL: (867)669-2794

CELL: (867) 446-0769

FAX: (867)669-2720
clint.ambrose@inac.gc.ca<mailto:clint. ambrose@inac.gc ca>

#16 Yellowknife Airport (Mailing)
140 Bristol Ave. (Street)
Yeliowknife, NT

X1A 372

This message is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient you are hereby notified that any dissemination is strictly prohibiled. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.



RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Pilot Islands Break-thru Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane.langlois@ril.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
July 12, 2009

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid; UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

On July 12, 2009 1 traveled to the “break thru” location at the Pilot Islands approximately
14 Km’s NW of Drybones Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. Winds were approximately
10 kin per hour from the North. I travelled back and forth by boat over the incident
location within a 50 meter radius of the equipment and directly above the equipment, NO
hydrocarbons were evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, I touched the
water in several areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water
was clear and cold.

See attached...
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Pilot Islands Break-thru Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane.langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:

August 2, 2009

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km NW of Drybones Bay)

COn August 2, 2009 I traveled to the “break thru” location at the Pilot Islands
approximately 14 Km’s NW of Drybones Bay to inspect for hydrocarbons. Winds were
stronger then most of our inspections at approximately 15-20 km’s per hour from the
North-east. I travelled back and forth by boat over the incident location within a 100
meter radius of the equipment and directly above the equipment, NO hydrocarbons were
evident, there was NO sheen on the water whatsoever, 1 touched the water in several
areas. No smell was evident and NO oily residue was found. All water was clear and
cold.

See attached...
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.
Pilot Islands Break-through Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langleis, shane.langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
January 26, 2010

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 km’s SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km’'s NW of Drybones Bay)

On January 26, 2010 Larry Wheaton & 1 traveled to the *‘break through” location 3.5
Km’s SE of the Pilot Islands to inspect for hydrocarbons. We drilled five test holes
through the ice at approximately a 20 m radivs around the equipment and one more
directly above. All of the ice and water samples inspected showed no evidence of
Hydrocarbons in the water and no smell. All water was clear, cold and tasted great. The
snow and ice was clean and pure with no residue.

January 26, 2010 Inspection Location
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January 26, 2010 Inspection, Track Coordinate List

Pilot Islands Break Through
Inspection

January 28, 2010 Inspection
Track

Coordinates

Datum: NAD 83

Waypoint Date Location Elev.
26-JAN-10 N62.19934 145
26ICE 6SNW 1:42:08PM wW114.07302 m
26-JAN-10 NB62.19934 146
28++ 1:39:53PM W114.07320 m
26-JAN-10 N62.18913 148
29++4 1:38:33PM W114.07313 m
26-JAN-10 NG62.19944 150
30+ 1:40:22PM W114.07318 m
26-JAN-10 N62.19945 149
30+++ 1:40:45PM W114.07298 m
26-JAN-10 NG62.19948 148
30++++ 1:41:20PM W114.07275 m
N62.19937

Equip Location Great Slave Lake W114.07304

January 26, 2010 Inspection, Test Hole Pictures
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RTL Robinson Enterprises Lid.
Pilot Islands Break-through Inspection Report

Prepared by S. Langlois, shane.langlois@rtl.ca
RTL Incident # RY-06-81

Inspection Summary:
May 5,2011

Location: Great Slave Lake, Grid: UTM, Datum: NAD 83, 11 V 652266 6899832
(approximately 3.5 kin’s SE of Pilot Islands, 14+ km’s NW of Drybones Bay)

On May 5, 2011 RTL traveled to the “break through® location 3.5 Km’s SE of the Pilot
Islands to inspect for hydrocarbons. We drilled four test holes through the ice at
approximately a 25 m radius around the equipment and one more directly above. All of
the ice and water samples inspected showed no evidence of Hydrocarbons in the water
and no smell. All water was clear and cold. The snow and ice was clean and pure with no
residue. Water Samples were taken and examined at the Taiga Water Lab for
Hydrocarbons and other pollutants...NONE were found. Please see attached report.

May 5, 2011 Inspection Location
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May §, 2011 Inspection, Coordinate List

May 8§, 2011 Site Inspection
Coordinate

List
Waypoint Details
05-MAY-11
1 2:50:24PM
05-MAY-11
2 2:51:21PM
05-MAY-11
3 2:52:41PM
05-MAY-11
4 2:52:59PM
05-MAY-11
5 2:53:56PM

Incident GREAT SLAVE
location LAKE

Co'ords

N62.19924
W114.07174
N62,19935
W114 07159
N62.19939
W114.07210
N62.19913
W114.07199
N62.19911
W114.07127
N62.19924
W114.07163

Comments

5+ ft Ice, Clear, Clean &
Cold
5+ R Ice, Clear, Clean &
Cold
5+ ftlce, Clear, Clean &
Cold
5+ ft Ice, Clear, Clean &
Cold
5+ ftIce, Clear, Clean &
Cou
5+ ftIce, Clear, Clean &
Cold




May 5, 2011 Inspection, Test Hole Pictures
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Taiga Environmental Laboratory, Certificate of Analysis




Taiga Batch No.:
110183

Taiga Environmental Laboratory

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknrife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- FINAL REPORT -

Prepared For: RTL Robinson Enterprises Ltd.

Address: 350 Old Airport Road
P.O. Box 1807

Yellowknife, NT
X1A 2R2

Atin: Shane Langlois Facsimile: (867) 920-2661

Final report has been reviewed and approved by:

‘/ﬁ(&r/‘vL :

Judy Mah
Client Service Officer

» Test methods and data are validated by the laboratory’s Quality Assurance Program. Taiga
Environmental Laboratory is accredited by the Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation
Inc. {CALA) as a testing kaboratory for specific tests registered with CALA.

»  Routine methods are based on recognized procedures from sources such as

o Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater APHA AWWA WEF;
¢ Environment Canada
o USEPA

> Samples shall be kept for thirty (30) days after the final report is issued. All microbiological
samples shall be disposed of immediately upon completion of analysis to minimize biohazardous
risks to laboratory personnel. Please contact the laboratory if yow have any special requirements.

» Final results are based on the specific tests at the time of analysis and do not represent the
conditions during sampling.

ReportDate: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 Page1of4
Print Date:  Tuesday, May 24, 2011



) ] Taiga Batch No.:
Taiga Environmental Laboratory 110183

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Client Sample ID: GSL1 Taiga Sample ID: 001

Client Project:

Sample Type: Freshwater
Received Date: 06-May-11
Sampling Date: 05-May-11
Sampling Time: 15:10

Location: GSL
Report Statns:  Final

Test Parameter Resull De{:;:;: " Units A'};z:is Ah:;::{:isaj Qualifer
nics

Benzene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAB260B
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAB260B
F2: C10-C16 <02 0.2 mg/L 24-May-11 EPA8015B
E3: C16-C34 <02 0.2 mg/1. 24-May-11 EPAS015B
F4: C34-C50 <02 0.2 mg/L 24-May-11 EPA8015B
Hydrocarbons, Total Purgeable <0.05 0.05 mg/L 24-May-11 EPABO1I5

m/ p-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L. 24-May-11 EPAS8260B
o-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAB260B
Toluene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAS260B

ReportDate: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 Page2of 4

Print Date:  Tuesday, May 24, 2011



. , Taiga Batch No.:
Taiga Environmental Laboratory 110183

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1300, Yellowknife, NT. X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Client Sample ID: GSL2 Taiga Sample 1D: 002

Client Project:
Sample Type: Freshwater
Received Date: 06-May-11
Sampling Date: 05-May-11
Sampling Time: 15:10
Location: GSL
Report Status:  Final

Test Parameter Result De{;‘:gfn Units An];g:'s AMn::{:;a'l Qualifer
Organics

Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAS8260B

Ethylbenzene <0.605 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EFAS8260B

F2: C10-C16 <02 0.2 mg/L 24-May-11 EPA8015B

F3: Ci6-C34 <0.2 0.2 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAS015B

F4: C34-C50 <0.2 0.2 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAS015B

Hydrocarbons, Total Purgeable <0.05 0.05 mg/L 24-May-11 EPAS015

m/p-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/1 24-May-11 EPAB260B

o-xylene <0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPA8260B

Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/L 24-May-11 EPA8260B
ReportDate: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 Page3ofd

Print Date:  Tuesday, May 24, 2011



. ] Taiga Batch No.:
Taiga Environmental Laboratory 110183

4601-52nd Ave., Box 1500, Yellowknife, NT, X1A 2R3
Tel: (867)-669-2788  Fax: (867)-669-2718

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

Client Sample ID: GSL2 Taiga Sample 1D: 002

* Taiga analytical methods are based on the following standard analytical methods
SM - Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
EPA - United States Environmental Pratection Agency

ReporiDate: Tuesday, May 24, 2011 Paged of 4
Print Date:  Tuesday, May 24, 2011



